



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

PATRIARCH PARTNERS, LLC,)
PATRIARCH PARTNERS VIII, LLC,)
PATRIARCH PARTNERS XIV, LLC,)
and PATRIARCH PARTNERS XV, LLC) No. 549, 2016
Defendants-Below, Appellants) Court below: Court of Chancery,
C.A. No. 12247-VCS
v.)
ZOHAR CDO 2003-1, LLC, ZOHAR)
CDO 2003-1 LTD., ZOHAR II 2005-1)
LLC, ZOHAR II 2005-1 LTD., ZOHAR)
III, LLC, and ZOHAR III, LTD.,)
Plaintiffs-Below, Appellees.)

CORRECTED APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL

Randy M. Mastro
Caitlin Halligan
Gabriel Herrmann
Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166-0193
(212) 351-3909

Gregory V. Varallo (#2242)
Robert W. Whetzel (#2288)
Sarah A. Galetta (#6157)
Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Defendants-
Below/Appellants*

January 10, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

STATEMENT OF FACTS 10

 A. The Creation of the Zohar Funds 10

 B. Patriarch Resigns as Collateral Manager 13

 C. Patriarch Works to Transition the Zohar Funds 15

 D. The Controlling Classes and AMZM Torpedo the Smooth Transfer
 of Operations 17

ARGUMENT 19

 I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY FAILING TO HOLD
 THE FUNDS TO THEIR BURDEN OF PROOF ON
 ESTABLISHING THEIR OWN PERFORMANCE. 19

 A. Question Presented 19

 B. Standard and Scope of Review 19

 C. Merits of Argument 20

 II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S DECISION CONTRAVENES
 THE EXPRESS LANGUAGE OF THE PARTIES’ CONTRACTS
 AND CANONS OF NEW YORK CONTRACT
 INTERPRETATION. 23

 A. Question Presented 23

 B. Standard and Scope of Review 23

 C. Merits of Argument 24

 III. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY HOLDING THAT
 PATRIARCH’S PURPORTED BREACH WAS MATERIAL. 39

 A. Question Presented 39

 B. Scope of Review 39

 C. Merits of Argument 39

CONCLUSION 43

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>11 Duke St., Ltd. v. Ryman</i> , 280 A.D.2d 429 (N.Y. App. Div. 2001)	42
<i>Activision Blizzard, Inc. v. Hayes</i> , 106 A.3d 1029 (Del. 2013)	19
<i>Carione v. Hickey</i> , 133 A.D.3d 811 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015)	20
<i>Cole v. Macklowe</i> , 953 N.Y.S.2d 21 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012)	27, 33
<i>Concert Radio, Inc. v. GAF Corp.</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 766 (N.Y. 1988)	39
<i>Donovan v. Ficus Invs., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4073639 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 1, 2008).....	40
<i>Dorfman v. Am. Student Assistance</i> , 104 A.D.3d 474 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013)	20
<i>Frank Felix Assocs., Ltd. v. Austin Drugs, Inc.</i> , 111 F.3d 284 (2d Cir. 1997)	39
<i>GMG Capital Invs., LLC v. Athenian Venture P’rs I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012)	23
<i>Gutierrez v. State</i> , 58 A.D.3d 805 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009)	35, 37
<i>Hill Int’l, Inc. v. Opportunity P’rs L.P.</i> , 119 A.3d 30 (Del. 2015)	39
<i>Hirsch v. Qingdao Orien Commercial Equip. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 1014352 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2015).....	24, 26
<i>Huntingdon Vill. Dental, PC v. Rathbauer</i> , 2013 WL 238493 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jan. 18, 2013)	41

<i>Julie Research Labs. Inc. v. Aul Instrument Inc.</i> , 395 N.Y.S.2d 171 (N.Y. App. Div. 1977)	21
<i>Krigsfeld v. Feldman</i> , 115 A.D.3d 712 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014)	22
<i>Madison Ave. Leasehold, LLC v. Madison Bentley Assocs. LLC</i> , 30 A.D.3d 1 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006)	38
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Coöperatieve Centrale Raiffeisen-Boerenleenbank B.A.</i> , 2011 WL 1197634 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2011)	26
<i>Merrill Lynch & Co. v. Allegheny Energy, Inc.</i> , 500 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2007)	39
<i>Nationwide Emerging Managers, LLC v. Northpoint Hldgs., LLC</i> , 112 A.3d 878 (Del. 2015).	24
<i>Net2Globe Int’l, Inc. v. Time Warner Telecom of N.Y.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	22
<i>Patriarch P’rs XIV, LLC v. MBIA Ins. Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 2693711 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. June 27, 2011)	33
<i>Pearce, Urstadt, Mayer & Greer Realty Corp. v. Atrium Dev. Assocs.</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 490 (N.Y. 1991)	32
<i>Process Am., Inc. v. Cynergy Hldgs., LLC</i> , 839 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2016)	41
<i>Rex Med. L.P. v. Angiotech Pharm. (US), Inc.</i> , 754 F. Supp. 2d 616 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	30, 32
<i>Roberts v. Karimi</i> , 251 F.3d 404 (2d Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Ross Univ. Sch. Of Medicine, Ltd. v. Brooklyn-Queens Health Care, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 1334271 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2013)	42
<i>Septembertide Publ’g, B.V. v. Stein Day, Inc.</i> , 884 F.2d 675 (2d Cir. 1989)	40

Terwilliger v. Terwilliger,
206 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 2000)19

Uribe v. Merchants Bank of N.Y.,
91 N.Y.2d 336 (N.Y. 1998)24
